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 INTRODUCTION

In 1898, the Minister of Public Works proposed that the activities of the Post Department and the 
Telegraph Department, which was founded earlier, were in the communication field, therefore, they should 
be merged as one unit to facilitate convenient operation. King Chulalongkorn agreed with the proposal and 
ordered the merger of the two government entities as “The Post and Telegraph Department” The 
Communications Authority of Thailand (CAT) was established on 25th February 1977 as a state-owned 
enterprise in accordance with the Communications Authority of Thailand Act 1976.
         In relation to the state enterprise reform policy of the government, which intends to increase the 
efficiency of the public service sector to correspond with that of the private sector, the CAT is one among 
other state-owned enterprises that are deemed to be part of this reform policy. Thailand Post mission to 
maintain its lead in postal and monetary services on a par with international standards  through is 
nationwide network, and in this way, to serve as an effective medium of communication and successful 
business both locally and internationally, to expand existing services and look for new business 
opportunities to meet changing   consumer demands, which will in turn enable Thailand post to continue to 
perform in a harshly competitive market and make the most of its existing postal network,
to improve corporate management to be on a par with international counterparts and   better cope with 

Abstract:

The research objective is to study customer's satisfaction towards the service 
offered by Thailand Post Office. Four hundred samples were selected by using quota 
sampling. Data were collected using questionnaires and analyzed using. descriptive 
statistic frequency distribution, percentage, mean, standard deviation, inferential 
statistics, t- test, and F – test (One-way ANOVA ). Results of the study found that 
respondents were mostly female, aging between 41 – 50 years, holding a bachelor's 
degree, married. Most of them are staff in private companies, with income of 15,001 bath 
per month or higher. Overall, respondents satisfied with the service at a high level.

The hypothesis testing revealed that the male and female samples had 
significantly different satisfaction in all aspects of service, except promotion and process 
of service. The samples with different age had significantly different satisfaction in place 
and promotion. Those with different educational background had significantly different 
satisfaction in all aspects, except place, productivity and quality of service, physical 
evidence. Those with different status had not different satisfaction in all aspects. Those 
with different career had significantly different satisfaction in place, promotion, and 
personnel. Those with different income had significantly different satisfaction in product 
and service, and place.
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unpleasantly intense competition in the future, using information technology to enhance efficiency and cut 
service and management costs, and to develop its business so as to remain self-supporting by ensuring its 
ability to reap  short-term profits, identify opportunities in new services aimed at meeting consumer  
demand, and prolong the company's potential for sustained growth in long term. Thailand Post objectives, 
to provide global standard services and seek for opportunities to run relevant businesses Domestically and 
internationally, to establish efficient and transparent administration in all levels of the organization and to 
create foundation for the development of the organization in the next 5 years so that business can run firmly 
under competitive condition by improving personnel to be able to learn and work efficiently in the business 
form.

LITERATURE REVIEW 

         Fitzsimmons (2008) explained that a service is an activity or series of activities of more or less 
intangible nature that normally, but not necessarily take place in interactions between customer and service 
employees or physical resources or goods or the systems of the service provider which are provided as 
solutions to customer problems.
         Zeithanl and Bitner (2003) argues that service marketing mix is elements an organization controls that 
can be used to satisfy or communicate with customers. The traditional of service marketing mix is 
composed of 7ps: product, price, place, promotion, people, physical evidence and process.
          Lovelock Christopher(2007) explained that service marketing mix is the set of marketing tools the 
firm uses to pursue its marketing objectives in the target market, the marketing mix refer to 8ps as follow: 
product, price, place, promotion, people, physical environment, productivity and quality.

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

1.To study customer's satisfaction towards the service offered by Thailand Post Office.
2. To ascertain service marketing mix like product, price, place, promotion, people, process, physical 
evidence and productivity
3. To study the influence of gender, age, education, statute, career and income on the  perceived importance 
of these marketing variables.

RESEARCH RESULTS

The characteristic of respondents were female and shown that 58%, age between 41-50 years old, 
representing 35.8%, bachelor's degree, representing 42.5%, married, representing56.8%, most of them are 
staff in private companies, representing 37.8%, with income of 15,001 Bath per month or more 
representing 36.3%, overall of respondents satisfied with the service at a higher level.   

Table 1:T-Test- Difference of Gender and The Factors Influence of Service 
Marketing mix

DIFFERENCE OF GENDER AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING 
MIX

        The results from table 1 shown that consumer's satisfaction all factors were very important and 
indifferent hierarchy as follow, product (M=4.32),  price (M=4.27), place (M=4.40), promotion (M=3.77), 
people (M=4.23), process (M=4.44), physical evidence (M=4.36). productivity (M=4.39), and gender was 
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The factors influence of service marketing mix  S.D.      t Sig 
Product 
Price 
Place 
Promotion 
People 
Process 
Physical evidence 
Productivity 

4.32 
4.27 
4.40 
3.77 
4.23 
4.36 
4.44 
4.39 

.596 

.632 

.569 

.723 

.623 

.610 

.557 

.650 

-2.600 
-2.799 
-2.930 
-1.465 
-2.828 
-1.491 
-2.897 
-2.102 

.010* 

.005* 

.004* 

.144 

.005* 

.137 

.004* 

.036* 

 

X

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cyclonic


significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, place, 
people, physical evidence and productivity(P<0.05). But age was no significantly different toward the 
factors influence of service marketing mix with promotion and process (P>0.05).

  Table 2:ANOVA- Difference of Age and The Factors Influence of Service  Marketing mix

DIFFERENCE OF AGE AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

Table 2 shown that age was significantly different toward the factors influence of service 
marketing mix with place and promotion(P<0.05). But age was no significantly different toward the factors 
influence of service marketing mix with product, price, people, process, physical evidence and 
productivity(P>0.05).

 Table 3:ANOVA- Difference of  Education and The Factors Influence of Service  Marketing  mix

DIFFERENCE OF  EDUCATION AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE 
MARKETING  MIX

        Table 3 displayed that education was significantly different toward the factors influence of service 
marketing mix with product, price, promotion, people and process(P<0.05). But education was no 
significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with place, physical evidence 
and productivity (P>0.05).

3Indian Streams Research Journal  •  Volume 3  Issue  3  •  April  2013

The factors influence of service marketing mix  S.D.      F Sig 
Product 

Price 
Place 
Promotion 
People 
Process 
Physical evidence 
Productivity 

4.32 
4.27 
4.40 
3.77 
4.23 
4.44 
4.36 
4.39 

.596 

.632 

.569 

.723 

.623 

.557 

.610 

.650 

1.448 
1.346 
2.415 
3.829 
1.901 
1.477 
2.218 
1.742 

.217 

.252 

.048* 

.005* 

.110 

.208 

.066 

.140 

 

X

The factors influence of service marketing 
mix 

      S.D.      F Sig 

Product 
Price 
Place 
Promotion 
People 
Process 
Physical evidence 
Productivity 
 

4.32 
4.26 
4.40 
3.77 
4.23 
4.44 
4.36 
4.39 

.596 

.632 

.569 

.723 

.623 

.557 

.610 

.650 

2.773 
2.413 
2.353 
2.475 
3.405 
2.804 
1.716 
.189 

.027* 

.048* 

.053 

.044* 

.009* 

.026* 

.146 

.944 

 

X
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  Table 4:ANOVA- Difference of Statute and The Factors Influence of Service  Marketing mix

DIFFERENCE OF STATUTE AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING 
MIX

The results from table 4, it indicated that statute was no significantly different toward the factors 
influence of service marketing mix (overall of service marketing mix), (P>0.05).

  Table 5:ANOVA- Difference of Career and The Factors Influence of Service  Marketing mix                      

DIFFERENCE OF CAREER AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING 
MIX      
                
        Table 5 displayed that career was significantly different toward the factors influence of service 
marketing mix with place, promotion, people and productivity (P<0.05). But career was no significantly 
different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, process, and physical 
evidence (P>0.05).

  Table 6:ANOVA- Difference of Income and The Factors Influence of Service Marketing mix 
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The factors influence of service marketing 
mix 

 S.D       F Sig 

Product 
Price 
Place 
Promotion 
People 
Process 
Physical evidence 
Productivity 

4.32 
4.26 
4.40 
3.77 
4.23 
4.44 
4.36 
4.39 

.595 

.632 

.569 

.723 

.623 

.557 

.610 

.650 

.517 

.101 
2.124 
.466 
.307 
1.461 
1.249 
.258 

.597 

.904 

.121 

.890 

.736 

.233 

.288 

.773 

 

X

The factors influence of service marketing 
mix 

 S.D       F Sig 

Product 
Price 
Place 
Promotion 
People 
Process 
Physical evidence 
Productivity 

4.32 
4.26 
4.40 
3.77 
4.23 
4.44 
4.36 
4.39 

.596 

.632 

.569 

.723 

.623 

.557 

.610 

.650 

1.232 
1.773 
2.496 
3.157 
2.366 
1.603 
2.115 
3.021 

.289 

.103 

.022* 

.005* 

.029* 

.145 

.051 

.007* 

 

X

The factors influence of service marketing 
mix 

 S.D       F Sig 

Product 
Price 
Place 
Promotion 
People 
Process 
Physical evidence 
Productivity 

4.32 
4.26 
4.40 
3.77 
4.23 
4.44 
4.36 
4.39 

.596 

.632 

.569 

.723 

.623 

.557 

.610 

.650 

3.483 
1.997 
5.800 
.567 
.863 
2.472 
1.441 
.463 

.016* 

.114 

.001* 

.637 

.460 

.061 

.230 

.708 

 

X
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DIFFERENCE OF INCOME AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING 
MIX 

 Table 2 shown that income was significantly different toward the factors influence of service 
marketing mix with product and place (P<0.05). But income was no significantly different toward the 
factors influence of service marketing mix with price, promotion, people, process, physical evidence and 
productivity (p>0.05).    

CONCLUSION

 From the analysis conducted, it is observed that the characteristic of respondents were female, age 
between 44-45 years old, bachelor  degree, married, work in private companies, with income of 15,001 
Bath per month or   higher. The consumer's satisfaction were very important of all factors, it indicated that 
the highest satisfaction with product, price, place, promotion, people, process, physical evidence and 
productivity. Gender was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with 
product, price, place, people, physical evidence and productivity. Age was significantly different toward 
the factors influence of service marketing mix with place and promotion. Education was significantly 
different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, promotion, people and 
process. Career was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with 
place, promotion, people and productivity.
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