Vol 3 Issue 3 April 2013

Impact Factor : 0.2105

ISSN No : 2230-7850

Monthly Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Indían Streams Research Journal

Executive Editor

Ashok Yakkaldevi

Editor-in-chief

H.N.Jagtap



IMPACT FACTOR : 0.2105

Welcome to ISRJ

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2230-7850

Indian Streams Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

International Advisory Board

	ternational Advisory board	
Flávio de São Pedro Filho Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil Kamani Perera	Mohammad Hailat Dept. of Mathmatical Sciences, University of South Carolina Aiken, Aiken SC 29801	Hasan Baktir English Language and Literature Department, Kayseri
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka		Ghayoor Abbas Chotana Department of Chemistry, Lahore University of Management Sciences [PK
Janaki Sinnasamy Librarian, University of Malaya [Malaysia]	Catalina Neculai University of Coventry, UK] Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania
Romona Mihaila Spiru Haret University, Romania	Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest	Horia Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania
Delia Serbescu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania	Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Romania	Ilie Pintea, Spiru Haret University, Romania
Anurag Misra DBS College, Kanpur	Fabricio Moraes de Almeida Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil	Xiaohua Yang PhD, USA Nawab Ali Khan
Titus Pop	George - Calin SERITAN Postdoctoral Researcher	College of Business Administration
	Editorial Board	
Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade ASP College Devrukh,Ratnagiri,MS India	Iresh Swami Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur	Rajendra Shendge Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Solapur
R. R. Patil Head Geology Department Solapur University, Solapur	N.S. Dhaygude Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur	R. R. Yalikar Director Managment Institute, Solapur
Rama Bhosale Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, Panvel	Narendra Kadu Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune K. M. Bhandarkar	Umesh Rajderkar Head Humanities & Social Science YCMOU, Nashik
Salve R. N. Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, Kolhapur	Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia Sonal Singh Vikram University, Ujjain	S. R. Pandya Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, Mumbai
Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai	G. P. Patankar S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka	Alka Darshan Shrivastava Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar
	Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary	Rahul Shriram Sudke

Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Director, Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi

Ph.D , Annamalai University, TN

Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play (Trust),Meerut Sonal Singh

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College,

Indapur, Pune

Satish Kumar Kalhotra

S.KANNAN

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net

Indian Streams Research Journal Volume 3, Issue. 3, April. 2013 ISSN:-2230-7850

Available online at www.isrj.net

ORIGINAL ARTICLE



CUSTOMER'S SATISFACTION TOWARDS SERVICE OF THAILAND POSTOFFICE

NITIPON PUTACHOTE

Associate Professor, Faculty of Management Science Khonkaen University, Khonkaen, Thailand.

Abstract:

The research objective is to study customer's satisfaction towards the service offered by Thailand Post Office. Four hundred samples were selected by using quota sampling. Data were collected using questionnaires and analyzed using. descriptive statistic frequency distribution, percentage, mean, standard deviation, inferential statistics, t- test, and F – test (One-way ANOVA). Results of the study found that respondents were mostly female, aging between 41 – 50 years, holding a bachelor's degree, married. Most of them are staff in private companies, with income of 15,001 bath per month or higher. Overall, respondents satisfied with the service at a high level.

The hypothesis testing revealed that the male and female samples had significantly different satisfaction in all aspects of service, except promotion and process of service. The samples with different age had significantly different satisfaction in place and promotion. Those with different educational background had significantly different satisfaction in all aspects, except place, productivity and quality of service, physical evidence. Those with different status had not different satisfaction in all aspects. Those with different career had significantly different satisfaction in place, promotion, and personnel. Those with different income had significantly different satisfaction in product and service, and place.

KEYWORD:

Satisfaction, Thailand Post Office.

INTRODUCTION

In 1898, the Minister of Public Works proposed that the activities of the Post Department and the Telegraph Department, which was founded earlier, were in the communication field, therefore, they should be merged as one unit to facilitate convenient operation. King Chulalongkorn agreed with the proposal and ordered the merger of the two government entities as "The Post and Telegraph Department" The Communications Authority of Thailand (CAT) was established on 25th February 1977 as a state-owned enterprise in accordance with the Communications Authority of Thailand Act 1976.

In relation to the state enterprise reform policy of the government, which intends to increase the efficiency of the public service sector to correspond with that of the private sector, the CAT is one among other state-owned enterprises that are deemed to be part of this reform policy. Thailand Post mission to maintain its lead in postal and monetary services on a par with international standards through is nationwide network, and in this way, to serve as an effective medium of communication and successful business both locally and internationally, to expand existing services and look for new business opportunities to meet changing consumer demands, which will in turn enable Thailand post to continue to perform in a harshly competitive market and make the most of its existing postal network, to improve corporate management to be on a par with international counterparts and better cope with

Title : CUSTOMER'S SATISFACTION TOWARDS SERVICE OF THAILAND POSTOFFICE Source:Indian Streams Research Journal [2230-7850] NITIPON PUTACHOTE yr:2013 vol:3 iss:3



unpleasantly intense competition in the future, using information technology to enhance efficiency and cut service and management costs, and to develop its business so as to remain self-supporting by ensuring its ability to reap short-term profits, identify opportunities in new services aimed at meeting consumer demand, and prolong the company's potential for sustained growth in long term. Thailand Post objectives, to provide global standard services and seek for opportunities to run relevant businesses Domestically and internationally, to establish efficient and transparent administration in all levels of the organization and to create foundation for the development of the organization in the next 5 years so that business can run firmly under competitive condition by improving personnel to be able to learn and work efficiently in the business form.

LITERATURE REVIEW

Fitzsimmons (2008) explained that a service is an activity or series of activities of more or less intangible nature that normally, but not necessarily take place in interactions between customer and service employees or physical resources or goods or the systems of the service provider which are provided as solutions to customer problems.

Zeithanl and Bitner (2003) argues that service marketing mix is elements an organization controls that can be used to satisfy or communicate with customers. The traditional of service marketing mix is composed of 7ps: product, price, place, promotion, people, physical evidence and process.

Lovelock Christopher(2007) explained that service marketing mix is the set of marketing tools the firm uses to pursue its marketing objectives in the target market, the marketing mix refer to 8ps as follow: product, price, place, promotion, people, physical environment, productivity and quality.

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

1. To study customer's satisfaction towards the service offered by Thailand Post Office.

2. To ascertain service marketing mix like product, price, place, promotion, people, process, physical evidence and productivity

3. To study the influence of gender, age, education, statute, career and income on the perceived importance of these marketing variables.

RESEARCH RESULTS

The characteristic of respondents were female and shown that 58%, age between 41-50 years old, representing 35.8%, bachelor's degree, representing 42.5%, married, representing 56.8%, most of them are staff in private companies, representing 37.8%, with income of 15,001 Bath per month or more representing 36.3%, overall of respondents satisfied with the service at a higher level.

Table 1:T-Test- Difference of Gender and The Factors Influence of Service Marketing mix

The factors influence of service marketing mix	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	S.D.	t	Sig
Product	4.32	.596	-2.600	.010*
Price	4.27	.632	-2.799	.005*
Place	4.40	.569	-2.930	.004*
Promotion	3.77	.723	-1.465	.144
People	4.23	.623	-2.828	.005*
Process	4.36	.610	-1.491	.137
Physical evidence	4.44	.557	-2.897	.004*
Productivity	4.39	.650	-2.102	.036*

DIFFERENCE OF GENDER AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

The results from table 1 shown that consumer's satisfaction all factors were very important and indifferent hierarchy as follow, product (M=4.32), price (M=4.27), place (M=4.40), promotion (M=3.77), people (M=4.23), process (M=4.44), physical evidence (M=4.36). productivity (M=4.39), and gender was

Indian Streams Research Journal • Volume 3 Issue 3 • April 2013

2



3

significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, place, people, physical evidence and productivity (P<0.05). But age was no significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with promotion and process (P>0.05).

The factors influence of service marketing mix	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	S.D.	F	Sig
Product	4.32	.596	1.448	.217
Price	4.27	.632	1.346	.252
Place	4.40	.569	2.415	.048*
Promotion	3.77	.723	3.829	.005*
People	4.23	.623	1.901	.110
Process	4.44	.557	1.477	.208
Physical evidence	4.36	.610	2.218	.066
Productivity	4.39	.650	1.742	.140

Table 2:ANOVA- Difference of Age and The Factors Influence of Service Marketing mix

DIFFERENCE OF AGE AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

Table 2 shown that age was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with place and promotion (P<0.05). But age was no significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, people, process, physical evidence and productivity (P>0.05).

.596 .632 .569 .723	2.773 2.413 2.353 2.475	.027* .048* .053 .044*
.632 .569	2.413 2.353	.048* .053
.569	2.353	.053
.723	2.475	.044*
.623	3.405	.009*
.557	2.804	.026*
.610	1.716	.146
.650	.189	.944

DIFFERENCE OF EDUCATION AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

Table 3 displayed that education was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, promotion, people and process(P<0.05). But education was no significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with place, physical evidence and productivity (P>0.05).

Indian Streams Research Journal • Volume 3 Issue 3 • April 2013



Table 4: ANOVA- Difference of Statute and The Factors Influence of Service Marketing mix

The factors influence of service marketing	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	S.D	F	Sig
mix				
Product	4.32	.595	.517	.597
Price	4.26	.632	.101	.904
Place	4.40	.569	2.124	.121
Promotion	3.77	.723	.466	.890
People	4.23	.623	.307	.736
Process	4.44	.557	1.461	.233
Physical evidence	4.36	.610	1.249	.288
Productivity	4.39	.650	.258	.773

DIFFERENCE OF STATUTE AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

The results from table 4, it indicated that statute was no significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix (overall of service marketing mix), (P>0.05).

Table 5: ANOVA- Difference of Career and The Factors Influence of Service Marketing mix

The factors influence of service marketing	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	S.D	F	Sig
mix				
Product	4.32	.596	1.232	.289
Price	4.26	.632	1.773	.103
Place	4.40	.569	2.496	.022*
Promotion	3.77	.723	3.157	.005*
People	4.23	.623	2.366	.029*
Process	4.44	.557	1.603	.145
Physical evidence	4.36	.610	2.115	.051
Productivity	4.39	.650	3.021	.007*

DIFFERENCE OF CAREER AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

Table 5 displayed that career was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with place, promotion, people and productivity (P<0.05). But career was no significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, process, and physical evidence (P>0.05).

Table 6:ANOVA- Difference of Income and The Factors Influence of Service Marketing mix

mix 4.32 .596 3.483 .016* Price 4.26 .632 1.997 .114 Place 4.40 .569 5.800 .001* Promotion 3.77 .723 .567 .637 People 4.23 .623 .863 .460 Process 4.44 .557 2.472 .061 Physical evidence 4.36 .610 1.441 .230 Productivity 4.39 .650 .463 .708	The factors influence of service marketing	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	S.D	F	Sig
Price4.26.6321.997.114Place4.40.5695.800.001*Promotion3.77.723.567.637People4.23.623.863.460Process4.44.5572.472.061Physical evidence4.36.6101.441.230Productivity4.39.650.463.708	mix				
Place4.40.5695.800.001*Promotion3.77.723.567.637People4.23.623.863.460Process4.44.5572.472.061Physical evidence4.36.6101.441.230Productivity4.39.650.463.708	Product	4.32	.596	3.483	.016*
Promotion3.77.723.567.637People4.23.623.863.460Process4.44.5572.472.061Physical evidence4.36.6101.441.230Productivity4.39.650.463.708	Price	4.26	.632	1.997	.114
People4.23.623.863.460Process4.44.5572.472.061Physical evidence4.36.6101.441.230Productivity4.39.650.463.708	Place	4.40	.569	5.800	.001*
Process4.44.5572.472.061Physical evidence4.36.6101.441.230Productivity4.39.650.463.708	Promotion	3.77	.723	.567	.637
Physical evidence 4.36 .610 1.441 .230 Productivity 4.39 .650 .463 .708	People	4.23	.623	.863	.460
Productivity 4.39 .650 .463 .708	Process	4.44	.557	2.472	.061
	Physical evidence	4.36	.610	1.441	.230
lian Streams Research Journal • Volume 3 Issue 3 • April 2013	Productivity	4.39	.650	.463	.708
	lian Streams Research Journal • Volume 3 Issue 3 • April 2	2013			



5

DIFFERENCE OF INCOME AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCE OF SERVICE MARKETING MIX

Table 2 shown that income was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product and place (P<0.05). But income was no significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with price, promotion, people, process, physical evidence and productivity (p>0.05).

CONCLUSION

From the analysis conducted, it is observed that the characteristic of respondents were female, age between 44-45 years old, bachelor degree, married, work in private companies, with income of 15,001 Bath per month or higher. The consumer's satisfaction were very important of all factors, it indicated that the highest satisfaction with product, price, place, promotion, people, process, physical evidence and productivity. Gender was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, place, people, physical evidence and productivity. Age was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with place and promotion. Education was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with product, price, promotion, people and process. Career was significantly different toward the factors influence of service marketing mix with place, promotion, people and productivity.

REFERENCES

1.Aaker, Kumar, Day and Leone. (2011). Marketing Research. 10th ed. Singapore: Wiley.PP 381-385 2.Bamert Thomas (1991). Service Quality as an important dimension of bran equity in Swiss service industry. http://www.emeraldinsight.com/jaurnals.htm?iss.March 8, 2013 3.Brandey.(2210). Marketing Research. 2nd ed. USA: MPS limited A. Macmilan company.pp127-129 4. B.D. Kulkarni. (1996). Research Methodology. Everest Publishing house. Pune. 5. Cooper Donald R. (2002) Business Research methods. 6th ed. New Delhi: Tata McGraw-Hill publishing 6.Etzel and Walker.(200). Marketing. 12th ed.Singaproe:McGraw-Hill.pp292-296 7.Fitzsimmos James and Fitzsimmons Mona.(2008). Service Management. 6th ed.Singapore: McGraw-Hill.pp107-111 8. Green Cortissl. (1987). Communicating service quality: are business ads different. http://www.emeraldinsight.com/jaurnals.htm?iss. March 8, 2013 9.Hair, Bush, and Ortinau. (2009). Marketing Research. 4th ed. Singapore: McGraw- Hill.pp414-419 10.Jankowicz.(2005).Business Research Projects. 4th ed. Singaproe: Thomson.pp298-304 11.Kardes and Cline.(2008). Consumer behavior Science and Practice. Singaproe: Southwestern Cengage Learning.pp 63-71 12.Lewis Babara R.(1988). Customer car in service organization. http://www.emeraldinsight.com/jaurnals.htm?iss.March 10, 2013 13.Lovelock Christopher and Wirtz Jochen. (2007). Services Marketing people, technology, trategy. 6th ed. Singapore: Peason Prentice Hall.pp22-29 14. Moutiho Luis. (1983). Customer satisfaction measurement: prolonged satisfaction with ATMs. http://www.emeraldinsight.com/jaurnals.htm?iss.March 8, 2013 15.Nargundhar Rajendra. (2008). Marketing Research. 3rd ed. New Delhi: Tata McGraw-Hill Publishing company Limited.pp208-217 16. Tucci Louis A. (1987). Service gurantees and cosumers' evaluation of services. http://www.emeraldinsight.com/jaurnals.htm?iss.March 10, 2013 17.Tull and Hawkins.(2003).Marketing Research Measurement&Method. 6th ed. New Delhi: Jay Print pack private Linited. pp329-339 18. Webster Cynthia. (1987). Can cusumers be segment on the Basis of their service quality Expectations. http://www.emeraldinsight.com/jaurnals.htm?iss.March 8, 2013

19. Zeithaml and Bitner. (2003).Service Marketing Integrating Customer Focus Across The firm. 3rd ed. Singapore: The McGraHill.pp23-27

Indian Streams Research Journal • Volume 3 Issue 3 • April 2013

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished research paper.Summary of Research Project,Theses,Books and Books Review of publication,you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- ★ International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific
- ★ OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- Google Scholar
- EBSCO
- DOAJ
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database

Indian Streams Research Journal 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website : www.isrj.net